



Legislative Update Newsletter

July 11, 2017

[Azərbaycan dilində](#) ♦ [View all updates](#) ♦ [Our services](#) ♦ [Media](#) ♦ [Key contacts](#)

Overview of recent changes in the Azerbaijani legislation that could materially impact your business.

Tax and Legal Services

1. Code of Administrative Offences of the Republic of Azerbaijan was amended

Document: Law of the Republic of Azerbaijan “On Making Amendments to the Code of Administrative Offences of the Republic of Azerbaijan”

Date of signing: 14 April 2017

Commentary: According to these amendments, officials shall be fined AZN 400 and legal entities AZN 2,000 due to

- Non-accredited operation of conformity assessment body, for which accreditation is required
- Failure of accredited conformity assessment body to use accreditation mark in accordance with its field of activity

Law is effective from 7 June 2017.

2. Law on Standardization was amended

Document: Law of the Republic of Azerbaijan on Making Amendments to the Law “On Standardization” of the Republic of Azerbaijan

Date of signing: 14 April 2017

Commentary: According to the Amendments, conformity of goods (service, work), process, management system and staff with the requirements of relevant standard, technical regulations and other regulatory act is affirmed in accordance with relevant regulatory acts of the Republic of Azerbaijan in the field of certification of goods (service, work), and may be confirmed by marking the conformity.

State duty shall be charged for the following legal actions

- affirming the conformity of goods (service, work), process, management system and staff with the requirements of relevant standard, technical regulations and other regulatory act
- issuing certificate on accreditation of conformity assessment body
- state registration of, and amendment to the regulatory documents in the field of standardization

Law is effective from 7 June 2017.

3. European Convention regarding the proceeds from crime was approved

Document: Law of the Republic of Azerbaijan on approval of Council of Europe Convention *“On Laundering, Search, Seizure and Confiscation of the Proceeds from Crime and on the Financing of Terrorism”*

Date of signing: 31 May 2017

Commentary: Council of Europe Convention *“On Laundering, Search, Seizure and Confiscation of the Proceeds from Crime and on the Financing of Terrorism”*, signed on 16 May 2005 in Warsaw was approved with the relevant reservations and declarations of the Republic of Azerbaijan.

The Law is effective from 25 June 2017.

4. Labor Code of the Republic of Azerbaijan was amended

Document: Law of the Republic of Azerbaijan *“On amendments to the Labor Code of the Republic of Azerbaijan”*

Date of signing: 25 April, 2017

Commentary: According to the amendments, in case an employee, who provided information on corruption offences:

- Is attested, a relevant official or representative of the structural unit of an institution, enterprise or organization, appointed for the purpose of providing information in connection with corruption offenses, should be present at the meeting of the certification commission.
- is subject to disciplinary action, the institution, enterprise or organization must justify the fact that disciplinary action follows from the circumstances, established by law and has no relation to information in connection with corruption offenses.

In both cases, an "institution, enterprise or organization" means state and municipal bodies, legal entities that are in state or municipal ownership or a controlling stock (shares) of which belongs to the state or municipality, and budgetary organizations.

The Law is effective from 18 June 2017.

5. Code on Administrative Offences of the Republic of Azerbaijan was amended

Document: Law of the Republic of Azerbaijan *"On amendments to the Code on Administrative offences of the Republic of Azerbaijan"*

Date of signing: 25 April 2017

Commentary: According to the amendments official is punished with penalty from 800 AZN to 1300 AZN due to

- Disclosing information about the person providing information on corruption offences and
- Threatening, harrassing, abusing or causing material damage to the person providing information on corruption offences or to his relatives

The Law is effective from 4 July 2017.

7. The Law on Execution has been amended

Document: Law of the Republic of Azerbaijan *on making amendments on the Law of the Republic of Azerbaijan "On Execution"*

Date of signing: 31 May 2017

Commentary: According to the amendments, relief of the debtor's debt to the state is considered as a basis for the termination of execution

Law is effective from 4 July 2017.

8. Azerbaijan Republic State Advertisement Agency has been founded

Document: Decree of the President of Azerbaijan Republic on *"Establishment of State Advertising Agency of the Republic of Azerbaijan"*

Date of signing: 20 June 2017

Commentary: As indicated in the Decree, State Advertising Agency:

- Regulates and controls placement of advertising in the open space on the country's territory, production (preparation) of advertisement and their broadcasting
- has its Head – Director appointed by President of the Republic of Azerbaijan

- Continues public placement of the advertisements under the Law of the Republic of Azerbaijan “On Advertisements” until the date of the state registration

Decree is effective from 21 June 2017.

9. Regulations on ASAN Visa system have been amended

Document: Decree of the President of Republic of Azerbaijan on making amendments on “Regulations on “ASAN Visa” approved by the Decree #1082 of the President of Republic of Azerbaijan dated 20 October 2016 and additional measures regarding development and improvement of “ASAN Visa” system

Date of signing: 21 June 2017

Commentary: State Agency on Public Service and Social Innovations shall:

- Provide operation of ASAN Visa system based on the principle of Public-Private Partnership
- Provide with consideration of the query of foreign citizen or person without a citizenship on issuance of electronic visa for visiting Azerbaijan Republic in accelerated time period within 3 hours since application

Decree is effective from 2 July 2017.

Our key contacts



Vugar Aliyev

Managing Partner,
Head of Financial
Services Practice in
Russia and the CIS

T +994 12 404 8910
E valiyev@kpmg.az



Mushfig Aliyev

Partner,
Head of Tax and
Legal Department

T +994 12 404 8910
E maliyev@kpmg.az



Farid Isayev

Director,
Head of Legal
Services

T +994 12 404 8910
E fisayev@kpmg.az

www.kpmg.az



[Privacy](#) | [Legal](#)

You have received this message from KPMG Azerbaijan Limited. If you wish to unsubscribe from the Legislative Update Newsletters, please click here. If you wish to unsubscribe from all KPMG communications, please click here.

If you have any questions, please send an e-mail to fisayev@kpmg.az.

KPMG Azerbaijan Limited, Port Baku, 12th floor, 153, Neftchilar Avenue, Baku, AZ1010, Republic of Azerbaijan

© 2017 KPMG Azerbaijan Limited, a company incorporated under the Laws of Guernsey, acting through its Representative Office in the Republic of Azerbaijan and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative ("KPMG International"), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

The KPMG name and logo are registered trademarks or trademarks of KPMG International. © 2017 KPMG Azerbaijan Limited, a company incorporated under the Laws of Guernsey, acting through its Representative Office in the Republic of Azerbaijan and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative ("KPMG International"), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.



Qanunvericiliyə dair mühüm dəyişikliklər

İyul 11, 2017

[English version](#) ♦ [Bütün dəyişikliklər](#) ♦ [Xidmətlərimiz](#) ♦ [Media](#) ♦ [Əlaqə](#)

Biznes fəaliyyətinizə əhəmiyyətli dərəcədə təsir göstərə biləcək Azərbaycan qanunvericiliyinə edilən son dəyişikliklərin icmalını Sizin diqqətinizə çatdırırıq.

Vergi və Hüquq Xidmətləri

1. Azərbaycan Respublikasının İnzibati Xətalər Məcəlləsinə dəyişikliklər edildi

Sənəd: "Azərbaycan Respublikasının İnzibati Xətalər Məcəlləsində dəyişikliklər edilməsi haqqında" Azərbaycan Respublikası Qanunu

İmzalandığı tarix: 14 aprel 2017-ci il

Şərh: Bu Qanunla edilən dəyişikliklərə görə, aşağıdakı hərəkətlərə görə vəzifəli şəxslər 400 AZN, hüquqi şəxslər isə 2000 AZN məbləğində cərimə edilir

- Uyğunluğu qiymətləndirən qurumun akkreditasiya olunmadan fəaliyyət göstərməsinə
- Uyğunluğu qiymətləndirən qurum tərəfindən:akreditasiya nişanından fəaliyyət sahəsinə uyğun istifadə edilməməsinə görə

Qanun 7 iyun 2017-ci il tarixindən etibarən qüvvəyə minib.

2. Standartlaşdırılma haqqında qanuna dəyişiklər edildi

Sənəd: "Standartlaşdırılma haqqında" Azərbaycan Respublikasının Qanununda dəyişikliklər edilməsi barədə Azərbaycan Respublikasının Qanunu

İmzalandığı tarix: 14 aprel 2017-ci il

Şərh: Bu Qanunla edilmiş dəyişikliklərə əsasən, malın (xidmətin, işin), prosesin, idarəetmə sisteminin və işçi heyətinin müvafiq standartda, texniki rəqləməndə və digər normativ hüquqi aktda müəyyən olunmuş tələblərə uyğunluğunun təsdiqi malın (xidmətin, işin) sertifikatlaşdırılması sahəsində Azərbaycan Respublikasının müvafiq normativ hüquqi aktlarında müəyyən edilmiş qaydada həyata keçirilir və uyğunluğu nişanlanması yolu ilə təsdiqlənə bilər.

Dövlət rüsumu aşağıdakı həkətlərə görə tutulur

- malın (xidmətin, işin), prosesin, idarəetmə sisteminin və işçi heyətinin müvafiq standartda, texniki rəqləməndə və digər normativ hüquqi aktda müəyyən olunmuş tələblərə uyğunluğunun təsdiqi
- uyğunluğu qiymətləndirən qurumun akkreditasiyası barədə attestatın verilməsi
- standartlaşdırma sahəsində normativ sənədlərin dövlət qeydiyyatı və onlarda dəyişikliyin aparılması

Qanun 7 iyun 2017-ci il tarixindən etibarən qüvvəyə minir.

3. Cinayət fəaliyyətindən əldə edilən gəlirlərə dair Avropa Şurası Konvensiyası təsdiq edildi

Sənəd: *“Cinayət fəaliyyətindən əldə edilən gəlirlərin leqallaşdırılmasına, axtarışına, həbsinə, müsadirəsinə və terrorçuluğun maliyyələşdirilməsinə dair”* Avropa Şurası Konvensiyasının təsdiq edilməsi haqqında Azərbaycan Respublikasının Qanunu

İmzalandığı tarix: 31 may 2017-ci il

Şərh: Avropa Şurasının “Cinayət fəaliyyətindən əldə edilən gəlirlərin leqallaşdırılmasına, axtarışına, həbsinə, müsadirəsinə və terrorçuluğun maliyyələşdirilməsinə dair” 2005-ci il mayın 16-da Varşava şəhərində imzalanmış Konvensiyası Azərbaycan Respublikasının müvafiq qeyd-şərt və bəyanatları ilə təsdiq olunmuşdur.

Qanun 25 iyun 2017-ci il tarixindən etibarən qüvvəyə minib.

4. Azərbaycan Respublikasının Əmək Məcəlləsinə dəyişiklər edildi

Sənəd: *“Azərbaycan Respublikasının Əmək Məcəlləsində dəyişikliklər edilməsi haqqında”* Azərbaycan Respublikasının Qanunu

İmzalandığı tarix: 25 aprel 2017-ci il

Şərh: Bu Qanunla edilmiş dəyişikliklərə əsasən, korrupsiya ilə əlaqədar hüquqpozmalarla bağlı məlumat vermiş işçi:

- attestasiyadan keçirdikdə, idarə, müəssisə və ya təşkilatın korrupsiya ilə əlaqədar hüquqpozmalarla bağlı məlumatların verilməsi üçün müəyyən edilən müvafiq vəzifəli şəxsi və ya struktur bölməsinin nümayəndəsi attestasiya komissiyasının iclasında iştirak etməlidir
- inzibati tənbeh verildikdə, idarə, müəssisə və ya təşkilat intizam tənbehinin qanunla müəyyən edilmiş hallardan irəli gəlməsini və korrupsiya ilə əlaqədar hüquqpozmalarla bağlı məlumata aidiyyəti olmadığını əsaslandırmalıdır

Hər iki halda, idarə, müəssisə və ya təşkilat dedikdə, dövlət və bələdiyyə orqanlarının, dövlət və ya bələdiyyə mülkiyyətində olan və ya paylarının (səhmlərinin) nəzarət zərfi dövlətə və ya bələdiyyəyə məxsus olan hüquqi şəxslər və büdcə təşkilatları başa düşülməlidir

Qanun 18 iyun 2017-ci il tarixindən etibarən qüvvəyə minir.

5. Azərbaycan Respublikası İnzibati Xətalər Məcəlləsinə dəyişiklər edildi

Sənəd: *“Azərbaycan Respublikasının İnzibati Xətalər Məcəlləsində dəyişikliklər edilməsi haqqında”* Azərbaycan Respublikasının Qanunu

İmzalandığı tarix: 25 aprel 2017-ci il

Şərh: Bu Qanunla edilən dəyişikliklərə əsasən aşağıdakı hərəketlərə görə vəzifəli şəxslər 800 AZN-dən 1300 AZN-dək məbləğdə cərimə edilir:

- Korrupsiya ilə əlaqədar hüquqpozmalarla bağlı məlumat verən şəxs barədə məlumatın açıqlanması və
- Məlumat verən şəxsə və ya onun yaxın qohumuna verdiyi məlumatla bağlı hədə-qorxu gəlmə, təzyiqlərə məruz qoyma, təhqir etmə və ya maddi zərər vurulmasına görə.

Qanun 18 iyun 2017-ci il tarixindən etibarən qüvvəyə minir

6. İcra haqqında qanuna dəyişiklər edildi

Sənəd: *“İcra haqqında” Azərbaycan Respublikasının Qanununda dəyişiklik edilməsi barədə* Azərbaycan Respublikasının Qanunu

İmzalandığı tarix: 31 may 2017 – ci il

Şərh: Edilən dəyişikliyə əsasən, borclunun dövlətə olan borcu silinməsi icraata xitam verilməsinin əsası sayılır

Qanun 4 iyul 2017 – ci il tarixindən etibarən qüvvəyə minir.

7. Azərbaycan Respublikasının Dövlət Reklam Agentliyi yaradıldı

Sənəd: *“Azərbaycan Respublikasının Dövlət Reklam Agentliyinin yaradılması haqqında”* Azərbaycan Respublikası Prezidentinin Fərmanı

İmzalandığı tarix: 20 iyun 2017 – ci il

Şərh: Fərmanda qeyd edildiyi kimi, Dövlət Reklam Agentliyi

- Ölkə ərazisində açıq məkanda reklam daşıyıcılarının yerləşdirilməsi, onların yerləşdirilməsi nəzərdə tutulan reklamların istehsalı (hazırlanması) və yayımlanması sahəsində vahid tənzimləyir və nəzarət edir
- Rəhbər-direktor Azərbaycan Respublikası Prezidenti tərəfindən vəzifəyə təyin və azad edilir
- Dövlət Reklam Agentliyi dövlət qeydiyyatına alındığı günədək, açıq məkanda “Reklam haqqında” Azərbaycan Respublikasının Qanunu ilə müəyyən edilmiş qaydada reklam yerləşdirməyi davam edir.

Fərman 21 iyun 2017 – ci il tarixindən etibarən qüvvəyə minir.

8. Asan Viza sistemi haqqında Əsasnamə dəyişildi

Sənəd: "ASAN Viza" sisteminin inkişafı və təkmilləşdirilməsi ilə bağlı əlavə tədbirlər və Azərbaycan Respublikası Prezidentinin 2016-cı il 20 oktyabr tarixli 1082 nömrəli Fərmanı ilə təsdiq edilmiş "ASAN Viza" sistemi haqqında Əsasnamə"də dəyişikliklər edilməsi barədə Azərbaycan Respublikası Prezidentinin Fərmanı

İmzalandığı tarix: 21 iyun 2017 – ci il Vətəndaşlara Xidmət və Sosial İnnovasiyalar üzrə Dövlət Agentliyi

- ASAN Viza sistemin dövlət-özəl tərəfdaşlığı (Public-Private Partnership) prinsipi əsasında fəaliyyətini təmin etməlidir
- Əcnəbi və ya vətəndaşlığı olmayan şəxs Azərbaycan Respublikasına səfər etmək üçün elektron vizanın sürətləndirilmiş qaydada alınması ilə bağlı müraciət etdikdə belə müraciətlərə 3 saat ərzində baxılmasını təmin etməlidir

Fərman 2 iyul 2017 – ci il tarixindən etibarən qüvvəyə minir.

Bizimlə əlaqə



Vüqar Əliyev

Managing Partner,
İdarəedici Partnyor,
Rusiya və MDB
ölkələri üzrə Maliyyə
Xidmətlərinin Rəhbəri

T +994 12 404 8910
E valiyev@kpmg.az



Müşfiq Əliyev

Partnyor,
Vergi və Hüquq
Departmentinin
rəhbəri

T +994 12 404 8910
E maliyev@kpmg.az



Fərid İsayev

Direktor,
Hüquq Xidmətlərinin
rəhbəri

T +994 12 404 8910
E fisayev@kpmg.az

www.kpmg.az

[Privacy](#) | [Legal](#)

You have received this message from KPMG Azerbaijan Limited. If you wish to unsubscribe



from the Legislative Update Newsletters, please click [here](#). If you wish to unsubscribe from all KPMG communications, please click [here](#).

If you have any questions, please send an e-mail to fisayev@kpmg.az.

KPMG Azerbaijan Limited, Port Baku, 12th floor, 153, Neftchilar Avenue, Baku, AZ1010, Republic of Azerbaijan

© 2017 KPMG Azerbaijan Limited, a company incorporated under the Laws of Guernsey, acting through its Representative Office in the Republic of Azerbaijan and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

The KPMG name and logo are registered trademarks or trademarks of KPMG International. © 2017 KPMG Azerbaijan Limited, a company incorporated under the Laws of Guernsey, acting through its Representative Office in the Republic of Azerbaijan and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.